

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

ca

FILED
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
NOV 13 PM 3:27

VERIZON NORTHWEST, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEPARTMENT;
STEVEN D. ACKERMAN; LESSA P. ADAMS; ANGELA L.
ALEXANDER; MATTHEW J. ALICE; MARSHA A. ALLGIRE; ANN
M. ALMLI; LARRY F. AMES; CAROL A. ARENDSE; CHRISTINE S.
BAILEY; JERRY J. BAKKO; SHARON A. BARAKAT; MELISSA J.
BARRAN; DAVID O. BAUER; MARLENA S. BAUER; THOMAS W.
BECKER; SUZANNE M. BECKMANN; JOANNE L. BELL; TRENT A.
BERRING; STARLA J. BESSLER; MICHAEL E. BEVIS; DENMAN M.
BIRD; MICHAEL L. BLY; BOHDON W. BODNARCHUK; RUSSELL
L. BOKNECHT; JOHN A. BOORMAN; TERRI L. BOWKER; DAVID
L. BRADFORD; DON R. BRANSON; PATRICIA A. BRAY; SONYA L.
BREAU; TRAVIS S. BRIAN; BILLYE L. BROOKS; DOUGLAS M.
BROWN; PAMELA J. BROWN; GARY A. BUCKNER; JOSEPH T.
BUONGIORNO; NICKI R. BURNS-AMMA; KATIE G. BYRNES; RON
J. CAFFREYE; KELLY L. CAMPBELL; DEBORAH J. CARLSON;
LISA R. CARLSON; RICHARD L. CARROLL; KAREN L. CARSON;
RICHARD F. CASTANO; FRANCISCO J. CAYERE; RAYMOND D.
CHAVIS; JUDY A. CHESLEY; EZEKIEL J. CHRISTENSON; STEVEN
R. CLEVELAND; SHIRLEY A. COLEMAN; KENNETH D. COLLINS;
DEBORAH M. COOPER; KENNETH A. CUNNINGHAM; RUSSELL
D. CURRAN; THOMAS E. DALES; SHEILA K. DAVIDSON;
ROSEMARY B. DAVIS; TYRA L. DEBONO; DAVID J. DINGMAN;
DENNIS M. DOBBELAERE; JEANETTE S. DODSON; THOMAS
DORAN; JENNIFER L. DOWLING; FONDA K. DOWNS; JUDY
EDDY; GREGORY J. EITELBERG; SHEREE L. ELMENDORF;
JOANNE M. ERICKSEN; CECILE L. ERVIN; PAMELA J. EVANS;

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Standard of Review.....	2
B. The Employees - not Verizon - Took the Final Action to Terminate the Employment Relationship.....	4
1. The Automated Confirmation Was Not the Final Action	5
2. The Identification of a Large "Subset" of Eligible Employees Was Not the Final Action.....	6
3. The "Announcement" Was Not the Final Action.....	8
4. As an Undisputed Fact, the Employees' Acceptances Were the Final Action.....	9
C. Verizon Did Not Take the First Action By Announcing an Inevitable or Involuntary Layoff: An "Implicitly Involuntary" Reduction Does Not Satisfy the Requirement.....	9
D. Respondent has Failed to Meet Verizon's Argument that if WAC 192-150-100 was Properly Interpreted by the Commissioner, the Department Exceeded its Authority in Adopting the Rule	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Broschart v. Empl. Sec. Dep't, 123 Wn. App. 257, 95 P.3d 356.....	4, 5, 7, 9
Crockett v. Lowther, 549 P.2d 303, 310 (Wyo. 1976).....	6
Employees of Intalco Alum. Corp. v. Empl. Sec. Dep't, 128 Wn. App. 121, 114 P.3d 675 (2005).....	4, 5, 7 9, 13
Goewert v. Anheuser Busch, Inc., 82 Wn. App. 753, 919 P.2d 106 (1996).....	7, 11
Hartley v. State, 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	3
Korte v. Empl. Sec. Dep't, 47 Wn. App. 296, 734 P.2d 939 (1987).....	10
Meissner v. Simpson Timber Co., 69 Wn.2d 949, 421 P.2d 674 (1966)	3
Nielsen v. Empl. Sec. Dep't, 93 Wn. App. 21, 966 P.2d 399 (1998).....	7
Ortega v. Empl. Sec. Dep't, 90 Wn. App. 617, 953 P.2d 827 (1998).....	7, 11
Read v. Empl. Sec. Dep't, 62 Wn. App. 227, 813 P.2d 1262 (1991).....	10, 11
Valentine v. Dept. of Licensing, 77 Wn. App. 838, 894 P.2d 1352 (1999).....	13
White v. State, 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....	7

STATE STATUTES

RCW 50.20.050..... 10

WAC 10-08-135..... 3

WAC 192-16-070..... 7

WAC 192-150-100..... 1, 7, 8, 13

WAC 192-150-100(1)..... 4, 6, 8
